

RECEIVED

Bureau of Air Regulation

June 26, 1995

Mr. Sayed Arif
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
Bureau of Air Regulation
111 S. Magnolia Drive, Suite 4
Tallahassee, Fl. 32301

Via Facsimile and Certified Mail No. P 880 003 421 Return Receipt Requested

0570039

Re: Ta

Tampa Electric Company (TEC)
Big Bend Station-Unit Four
Fuel Handling Modification, Case No. PA 79-12

Dear Mr. Arif:

As we discussed, please find enclosed the draft proposed modification language for the above referenced project.

Based on our meeting of June 19, 1995, TEC understands that FDEP has no objection to TEC beginning the site preparation work related to this project on or after July 31, 1995.

TEC appreciates your and the Department's efforts in expediting the permit modification review. Please feel free to call me at (813) 228-4839 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Janice K. Taylor, Senior Engineer

Environmental Planning

EP\gm\JKT718

Enclosure

c: Hamilton S. Oven, FDEP

BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

In Re:	Tampa Electric Company)	
	Big Bend Station Unit 4)	
	Modification of Conditions)	DER CASE NO. PA 79-120
	of Certification PA 79-12)	OGC CASE NO. 94-0914
	Hillsborough County, Florida)	
	•)	

FINAL ORDER MODIFYING CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION

On August 17, 1981, the Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Siting Board, issued a final order approving certification for Tampa Electric Company's (TECO's) Big Bend Station Unit 4. That certification order approved the construction and operation of a 486 MW (gross) coal-fired facility and associated facilities located in Hillsborough County, Florida.

On September-21, 1992, TECO filed a request to modify the conditions of certification pursuant to Section 403.516(1)(b), Florida Statutes. TECO requested that the conditions be modified to approve several recently identified changes to the project design and operation. These proposed changes include changes in the coal yard facility and alterations to the plant-layout. On January 13, 1995, TECO filed a request to amend the conditions of certification pursuant to Section 403.516(1)(b), Florida Statutes. TECO requested that the condition be modified to approve several changes in the project design and operations of the coal yard.

Copies of TECO's proposed modification were distributed to all parties to the certification proceeding and made available for public review in February, 1993 June, 1995. On March 5, 1993 June 30, 1995, Notice of Proposed Modification of power plant certification was published in the Florida Administrative Weekly. As of February 22, 1993 June 23, 1995, all parties to the original

proceeding had received copies of the intent to modify. The notice specified that a hearing would be held if a party to the original certification hearing objects within 45 days from receipt of the proposed notice of modification or if a person whose substantial interests will be affected by the proposed modifications objects in writing within 30 days after issuance of the public notice. No written objection to the proposed modifications has been received by the Department. Accordingly, in the absence of any timely objection,

IT IS ORDERED:

The proposed changes to TECO Big Bend Station as described in the September-21,-1992,-and-June-30,-1993,-January 13, 1995, requests for modification are APPROVED. Pursuant to Section 403.516(1)(b), F.S., the conditions of certification for the TECO Big Bend Station are MODIFIED as follows:

Condition I.A.3.

- a. Pursuant to Rule 17-296.310(2) Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.),no owner or operator shall cause, permit, or allow visible emissions equal to or greater than 20% opacity of fugitive or unconfined particulate matter from any eeal fuel processing or conveying equipment, eeal fuel storage system, eeal fuel transfer and loading system, or transloading source/emission point (i.e., off-loading or loading of eeal fuel and eeal fuel piles) associated with the processing of eeal fuel. Initial and subsequent visible emissions compliance tests shall be demonstrated using EPA Reference Method 22 9, 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix A, Visual Determination of Fugitive Emissions from Material Sources (July 1, 1993 version).
 - b. The permittee shall submit ----

- c. The eoal fuel pile operations are subject to Rule 17-296.310(3), F.A.C., Unconfined Emissions of Particulate Matter. Reasonable precautions to minimize unconfined particulate matter shall be in accordance with Rule 17-296.310(3)(c), F.A.C.; and, may include, but shall not be limited to, the coating of roads and construction sites used by contractors and regrassing or watering areas of disturbed eoal fuel.
- d. From each eed fuel transloading source/emissions point (i.e., off-loading and loading of εθαl fuel), the maximum annual transloading transfer of εθαl fuel shall not exceed 4,000 tons, 24-hour rolling average.
- e. From each ead fuel transloading source/emissions point (i.e., off-loading and loading of each fuel), the maximum annual transloading transfer of each fuel shall not exceed 1,428,030 tons.
- f. The number of railcars and trucks and the quantity of seal fuel loaded by each east fuel transloading source/emissions point (i.e., off-loading and loading of seal fuel) shall be recorded, maintained, and kept on file for a minimum of two years. The annual quantity of seal fuel loaded by each east fuel transloading source/emissions point shall be submitted in an annual operation report (AOR) to the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County by March 1 of each year for the previous year's operation.

Any party to this Notice has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400; and by filing a copy of

		ORIDA, DEPARTMENT
Florida.		
DONE AND ENTERED this	s day of	, 1995 in Tallahassee,
filed with the Department of Environ	mental Protection.	
of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal mu	st be filed within 30 days from the	he date that the Final Order is
the Notice of Appeal accompanied by	y the applicable filing fees with t	the appropriate District Court

VIRGINIA B. WETHERELL SECRETARY 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was sent by U.S. Mail to the following this _____ day of _____, 1995.

Lawrence N. Curtin, Esquire Holland & Knight P.O. Drawer 810 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Martin D. Hernandez, Esquire Southwest Florida Water Management District 2379 Broad Street Brooksville, FL 34609-6899

Michael Palecki Division of Legal Services Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Fletcher Building, Room 212 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 Karen Brodeen, Esquire Department of Community Affairs 2740 Centerview Drive Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100

Greg Nelson, P.E. Tampa Electric Company P.O. Box 111 Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Sara M. Fotopulos, Esquire Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County 1900 Ninth Avenue Tampa, FL 33605

Richard Donelan, Esquire
Department of Environmental
Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400
(904) 488-9314



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION IV

345 COURTLAND STREET ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365

JUL 1 1 1988

4APT/APB-aes

RECEIVED

JUL 18 1988

DER - BAQM

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jerry L. Williams, Environmental Director Tampa Electric Company P.O. Box 111 Tampa, Florida 33601-0111

Re: Tampa Electric Company, Big Bend Unit No. 4 (PSD-FL-040)

Dear Mr. Williams:

This is in response to your May 27, 1988, letter regarding the generating capacity restrictions contained in your federal PSD permit PSD-FL-040. We have reviewed your request to remove these restrictions and find that the changes will not in any way reduce the enforceability of the permit or affect the level of emissions generated. We hereby modify your federal PSD permit PSD-FL-040 as follows:

Part I: Specific Conditions

 The proposed steam generating station shall be constructed and operated in accordance with the capabilities and specifications of the application, and the heat input to the No. 4 boiler shall not exceed 4330 mmBtu/hr.

Please be advised that the modification to your PSD permit herein described shall become a binding part of permit PSD-FL-040. This permit modification shall become effective upon receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this permit modification, please contact me at (404) 347-4727 or Mr. Bruce P. Miller of my staff at (404) 347-2864.

Sincerely yours,

Greer C. Tidwell

Regional Administrator

cc: Steve Smallwood, Chief Bureau of Air Quality

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY

May 6, 1985

Mr. James T. Wilburn, Chief Air Management Branch USEPA-Region IV 345 Courtland Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Re: Modification to PSD-FL-040 TECO Big Bend Unit 4

Dear Mr. Wilburn:

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your March 12, 1985 letter requesting a public notice to be published prior to a modification of the above referenced permit.

Tampa Electric Company (TECO) requested that the carbon monoxide (CO) emission limits contained in this permit be changed to correct an error when an incorrect emission factor was used in their application. The correction of this error will result in a theoretical significant increase in the CO emission limits. At your request, we have enclosed a copy of the proof of publication so you can proceed to revise the PSD permit to reflect the emission change for CO.

Should you require any further information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

C. H. Fancy, P.E.

Deputy Chief

Bureau of Air Quality

Management

CHF/ES/s

cc: Richard Garrity
Iwan Choronenko

Jerry Williams

attachment



DER

MAY 3 1985

BAQM

May 1, 1985

Mr. C.H. Fancy, P.E.
State of Florida
Department of Environmental
Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality
Management
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Re: Proof of Public Notice Modification to PSD-FL-040 Big Bend Unit #4

Dear Mr. Fancy:

Please find attached a copy of the "Public Notice" for the above referenced source as published in the Tampa Tribune on Saturday, April 20, 1985.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

A. Spencer Autry

Mamager

Environmental Planning

ASA/jst/024/3

attached

cc: Richard Garrity Iwan Choronenko

RECEIVED

THE TAMPA TRIBUNE

MAY 0 1 1985

Published Daily Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNI..G

State of Florida County of Hillsborough

(SEAL)

newspape	Before the undersigned authority personally appeared eason, who on oath says that he is Controller of The Tampa Tribune, a daily er published at Tampa in Hillsborough County, Florida; that the attached copy issement being a
• • • • • • •	LEGAL NOTICE
in the mo COMP SIGN	PUBLIC NOTICE BY THE TAMPA ELECTRIC ANY REQUESTED THAT THEIR PREVENTION OF IFICANT DETERIORATION PERMIT (PSD-FL-040)
was publ	ished in said newspaper in the issues of
Tampa, heretofor and has Hillsboro tion of th paid nor	in said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said ough County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publicate attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither promised any person, firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said ear. APRIL A.D. 19 Notary Public State of Fordar Mandal APRIL A.D. 19 Notary Public State of Fordar Mandal APRIL

My Commission Expires Jan. 6, 1989

Bondod Thru Troy Fain - Insurance, Inc.

PUBLIC NOTICE
On January 30, 1985, the Tampa Electric Company requested that their Prevention of Significant Deterioration permit (PSD-FL-040) for the coal-fired boller, Unit 4, at the Big Bend facility near Ruskin, Florida, be revised. The requested revision will result in a projected increase of 271 tans per year of carbon monoxide.

EPA has reviewed the proposal to increase emissions. The increase is due to an error in emissions calculations for this source and no process or structural modifications are involved. The projected increase in emissions from 272, tons per year of carbon moloxide

will increase the direction of the concentration is a concentration is a concentration overage) to approximate the concentration is a concentration of the c

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY

April 19, 1985

CERTIFED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jerry L. Williams Environmental Director Tampa Electric Company P. O. Box 111 Tampa, Florida 33601

Dear Mr. Williams:

Re: Big Bend Unit 4 - Requested Variation in Raw-Coal Sample Requirement - DER File ASP-85-B01

On February 5, 1985, we notified you that the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) had forwarded your December 4, 1984, request for a change in the raw-coal sampling requirement for Big Bend Unit 4 to the department, and that we intended to process the request under the provisions of Rule 17-2.700(3), Exceptions and Approval of Alternate Procedures and Requirements. Recently, we learned that EPA considers your request a minor variation within the requirements of Method 19, and therefore, not subject to formal review and approval by the EPA Administrator or his designee. Consequently, we have determined that your request need not undergo the formal review process as contained in Rule 17-2.700(3).

By this letter, the department approves your request provided the following conditions are met:

- Daily raw coal samples shall be collected from each mine's (Ziegler's and Peabody's) coal washing facility throughout the quarter.
- 2. The supplier shall sample the raw coal conveyor belt at least once per day when coal is being washed for Tampa Electric Company.
- The daily sampling times shall be randomly selected.

Mr. Jerry L. Williams Page Two April 19, 1985

- 4. The sample shall consist of a block section of raw coal of 5 feet in length by the entire width of the belt, taken at locations as shown in Figures 1 and 2 (attached).
- 5. The ASTM coal analysis procedures required by Method 19 shall be utilized.
- 6. In computing the pretreatment credit, a weighted average for the two mines shall be used.

Pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, you have a right to petition for an administrative determination on this approval and its conditions. The petition must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5, FAC, and must be filed (received) in the department's Office of General Counsel within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this letter. Failure to file a petition within fourteen (14) days consitutes a waiver of any right you have to an administrative determination pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

Sincerely.

Steve Smallwood, P.E.

Chief

Bureau of Air Quality Management

SS/LG/rw

CC: Bill Blommel, DER - BAQM
Buck Oven, DER, PPS
Bill Thomas, DER - Tampa
Jerry Campbell, HCEPC
Brian Beals, EPA

Lile Copy STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION **BOB GRAHAM** TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY April 19, 1985 CERTIFED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Mr. Jerry L. Williams Environmental Director Tampa Electric Company P. O. Box 111 Tampa, Florida 33601 Dear Mr. Williams: Our letter to you, dated 4/11/85, concerning Big Bend Unit 4-Requested Variation in Raw-Coal Sample Requirement -DER File ASP-85-B01 Please note on the above referenced letter (copy attached), two errors. On page one, approximately mid-page, 17-2.300(3) should read 17-2.700(3). The same error will be found in the last sentence of the same paragraph. A corrected copy of this letter is also attached. Sincerel Steve Smallwood, P.E. Chief Bureau of Air Quality Management SS/rw Bill Blommel cc: Buck Oven ✓ Bill Thomas Jerry Campbell Brian Beals

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom, date and address of delivery. 2. Aestricted Delivery. Article Addressed to: erry Williams ampa Electric ampa El Tampa, FC 33601 Article Number ☐ Insured ☐ COD Registered 0158696 Certified
Express Mail Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 5. Signature - Addressee DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 6. Signature 7. Date of Delivery 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)

$\mathbb{N}_{\mathbb{O}}$. 0158696 RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

MO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED— NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reverse)

			(See Heverse)						
SENTTO STREET AND ND. TAM DE Electric POSTATE AND ZIP CODE POSTAGE SENTTO WILLIAMS TO STREET AND ND. STREET AND ND. FOR TO STREET AND ND. STREET AND ND. FOR TO STREET AND ND. STREET									
			ED FEE	¢					
ES		SPE	CIAL DELIVERY	¢					
뿔		RES	TRICTED DELIVERY .	¢					
STER F	SERVICES	SERVICE	SHOW TO WHOM AND DATE OELIVERED	¢					
OSTENA	OPTIONAL SER		SHOW TO WHOM, DATE, AND ADDRESS OF DELIVERY	¢					
CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES		DP110HAL RETURN RECEIPT	SHOW TO WHOM AND DATE DELIVERED WITH RESTRICTED DELIVERY	¢					
NOO			SHOW TO WHOM, DATE AND ADDRESS OF DELIVERY WITH RESTRICTED DELIVERY	¢					
то	ral I	POST	AGE AND FEES	\$					
POS	STEL	ARK	OR DATE						
POS									
1									

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY

April 11, 1985

CERTIFED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jerry L. Williams Environmental Director Tampa Electric Company P. O. Box 111 Tampa, Florida 33601

Dear Mr. Williams:

Re: Big Bend Unit 4 - Requested Variation in Raw-Coal Sample Requirement - DER File ASP-85-B01

On February 5, 1985, we notified you that the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) had forwarded your December 4, 1984, request for a change in the raw-coal sampling requirement for Big Bend Unit 4 to the department, and that we intended to process the request under the provisions of Rule 17-2(300)3), Exceptions and Approval of Alternate Procedures and Requirements. Recently, we learned that EPA considers your request a minor variation within the requirements of Method 19, and therefore, not subject to formal review and approval by the EPA Administrator or his designee. Consequently, we have determined that your request need not undergo the formal review process as contained in Rule 17-2(300)3).

By this letter, the department approves your request provided the following conditions are met:

- Daily raw coal samples shall be collected from each mine's (Ziegler's and Peabody's) coal washing facility throughout the quarter.
- 2. The supplier shall sample the raw coal conveyor belt at least once per day when coal is being washed for Tampa Electric Company.
- 3. The daily sampling times shall be randomly selected.

Mr. Jerry L. Williams Page Two April 11, 1985

- 4. The sample shall consist of a block section of raw coal of 5 feet in length by the entire width of the belt, taken at locations as shown in Figures 1 and 2 (attached).
- 5. The ASTM coal analysis procedures required by Method 19 shall be utilized.
- 6. In computing the pretreatment credit, a weighted average for the two mines shall be used.

Pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, you have a right to petition for an administrative determination on this approval and its conditions. The petition must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5, FAC, and must be filed (received) in the department's Office of General Counsel within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this letter. Failure to file a petition within fourteen (14) days consitutes a waiver of any right you have to an administrative determination pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

Sincerely,

Steve Smallwood, P.E. Chief
Bureau of Air Quality
Management

· ·

SS/LG/rw

CC: Bill Blommel, DER - BAQM Buck Oven, DER, PPS Bill Thomas, DER - Tampa Jerry Campbell, HCEPC Brian Beals, EPA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY

April 11, 1985

CERTIFED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jerry L. Williams Environmental Director Tampa Electric Company P. O. Box 111 Tampa, Florida 33601

Dear Mr. Williams:

Re: Big Bend Unit 4 - Requested Variation in Raw-Coal Sample Requirement - DER File ASP-85-B01

On February 5, 1985, we notified you that the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) had forwarded your December 4, 1984, request for a change in the raw-coal sampling requirement for Big Bend Unit 4 to the department, and that we intended to process the request under the provisions of Rule 17-2.300(3), Exceptions and Approval of Alternate Procedures and Requirements. Recently, we learned that EPA considers your request a minor variation within the requirements of Method 19, and therefore, not subject to formal review and approval by the EPA Administrator or his designee. Consequently, we have determined that your request need not undergo the formal review process as contained in Rule 17-2.300(3).

By this letter, the department approves your request provided the following conditions are met:

- Daily raw coal samples shall be collected from each mine's (Ziegler's and Peabody's) coal washing facility throughout the quarter.
- 2. The supplier shall sample the raw coal conveyor belt at least once per day when coal is being washed for Tampa Electric Company.
- 3. The daily sampling times shall be randomly selected.

Mr. Jerry L. Williams Page Two April 11, 1985

- 4. The sample shall consist of a block section of raw coal of 5 feet in length by the entire width of the belt, taken at locations as shown in Figures 1 and 2 (attached).
- 5. The ASTM coal analysis procedures required by Method 19 shall be utilized.
- 6. In computing the pretreatment credit, a weighted average for the two mines shall be used.

Pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, you have a right to petition for an administrative determination on this approval and its conditions. The petition must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5, FAC, and must be filed (received) in the department's Office of General Counsel within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this letter. Failure to file a petition within fourteen (14) days consitutes a waiver of any right you have to an administrative determination pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

Sincerely,

Steve Smallwood, P.E

Chief

Bureau of Air Quality
Management

ss/LG/rw

CC: Bill Blommel, DER - BAQM
Buck Oven, DER, PPS
Bill Thomas, DER - Tampa
Jerry Campbell, HCEPC
Brian Beals, EPA

SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4. Form Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from 3811, July 1983 being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es). for service(s) requested. 1. A Show to whom, date and addies of delivery. 2. Restricted Delivery. 3. Article Addressed to: m. Jerry L. Willians Tampa Electric Co. Po. Box III Tampa, FL 33601 4. Type of Service: Article Number Registered
Certified
Express Mail Insured COD 0158695 Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

(QNLY if requested and fee paid)

5. Signature - Addressee

6. Signature

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIP

X

8. 4

No. 0158695 RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED— NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reverse)

	SERT TO SERTY L. Williams STREET AND THOMPS Elect. P.O. POOX [1]										
	P.O. STATE AND ZIP CODE Tarra, FC 33601 POSTAGE J \$										
		CEF	TIFI	D FEE	¢						
	FEES		SPE	CIAL DELIVERY	¢						
	FOR F		RES	TRICTED DELIVERY	¢						
	TER FC	SERVICES	SERVICE	SHOW TO WHOM AND DATE DELIVERED	¢						
	OSTMA:			SHOW TO WHOM, DATE, AND ADDRESS OF DELIVERY	¢						
	COMSULT POSTMASTER	OPTIONAL	IN RECEIPT	SHOW TO WHOM AND DATE DELIVERED WITH RESTRICTED DELIVERY	¢						
	NOO	Δ	RETURN	SHOW TO WHOM, DATE AND ADDRESS OF DELIVERY WITH RESTRICTED DELIVERY	¢						
1976	10	fAL	POST	TAGE AND FEES	\$						
PS Form 3800, Apr. 1976	POS	STM	ARK	OR DATE							
82											

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY

March 27, 1985

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jerry L. Williams, Environmental Director
Tampa Electric Company
P.O. BOx 111
Tampa, Florida 33601

RE: Request for permit modification to PSD-FL-040, Big Bend Unit 4

Dear Mr. Williams:

On February 4, 1985, the Bureau of Air Quality Management received your request to modify the carbon monoxide limits for permit PSD-FL-040. Because this change concerns a federal PSD permit, your request was forwarded to the EPA in Atlanta for their review and comments.

Because this change will result in a theoretical significant increase in carbon monoxide emissions, a public notice will need to be published regarding this change. Please use the sample public notice attached to this letter and provide us with a proof of publication so that we can finish processing the requested change.

If you have any questions, please write to me at the above address, or call Edward Svec, Review Engineer, at (904)488-1344.

Sincerely,

C. H. Fancy, P.E. Deputy Chief

Bureau of Air Quality

Management

CHF/ES/rw

Attachment

cc: Richard Garrity Iwan Choronenko

Best Available Copy



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION IV

MAR 1 2 1985

REF: APT-AM

345 COURTLAND STREET ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365



Mr. Clair H. Fancy, Deputy Chief Bureau of Air Quality Management Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: PSD-FL-040 TECO Big Bend Unit 4

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your February 8, 1985, letter requesting the modification of the federal Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) permit (PSD-FL-040) issued for the construction of the coal-fired boiler, Unit 4, at the Tampa Electric Company's (TECO) Big Bend facility near Ruskin, Florida. The permit issued on October 15, 1981, contained carbon monoxide (CO) emission limits for the unit based on estimates provided by the company in which an incorrect emission factor was used.

The PSD preliminary and final determinations for Unit 4 at the TECO Big Bend facility reflected CO emission estimates which appeared in the TECO application. The company used the wrong emission factor from the EPA document "Compilation of Air Pollutant Emission Factors" (AP-42). As a result, there was an underestimation of CO emissions in the original review. requested modification would theoretically increase CO emissions from 272 tons per year to 543 tons per year and will increase the ambient concentration (8-hour average) to approximately 16 ug/m 3 . The significant level for CO is 575 ug/m 3 , 8-hour average and therefore, no adverse impacts are expected due to the increase. The best available control technology has been determined to be proper combustion controls and has not been changed in this proposed revision. As the correction of this error will result in a theoretical significant increase in CO emissions (271 tons per year), a public notice will need to be published regarding this change. For your convenience, enclosed is a sample public notice which may be used. Please provide us a copy of the proof of publication so that we may proceed to revise the PSD permit to reflect the emission change for CO.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact me or Wayne J. Aronson, New Source Review Team Leader, at 404/881-4552.

Sincerely yours,

James T. Wilburn, Chief Air Management Branch Air, Pesticides, and Toxics Management Division

Enclosure

PUBLIC NOTICE

On January 30, 1985, the Tampa Electric Company requested that their Prevention of Significant Deterioration permit (PSD-FL-040) for the coal-fired boiler, Unit 4, at the Big Bend facility near Ruskin, Florida, be revised. The requested revision will result in a projected increase of 271 tons per year of carbon monoxide.

EPA has reviewed the proposal to increase emissions. The increase is due to an error in emissions calculations for this source and no process or structural modifications are involved. The projected increase in emissions from 272 tons per year to 543 tons per year of carbon monoxide will increase the ambinet concentration (8-hour average) to approximately $16~\text{ug/m}^3$. The significant level for carbon monoxide is 575 ug/m³ and therefore, no adverse impacts are expected due to the increase. The best available control technology has been determined to be proper combustion controls and is not changed in this proposed revision.

Any person may submit written comments regarding this proposed permit revision. All comments must be received not later than 30 days from the date of this notice in order to be considered. A public hearing may be held if sufficient justification is provided, as determined by the Administrator. Letters should be addressed to:

Mr. Clair Fancy, P.E.
State of Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

PS Form 3811, July 1983	Put your address in the "RET reverse side. Failure to do this being returned to you. The re you the name of the person delivery. For additional fees tavailable. Consult postmaster for service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom, date a 2. Restricted Delivery. 3. Article Addressed to: Mr. Jerry L. W.	 Show to whom, date and address of delivery. Restricted Delivery. Article Addressed to: Mr. Jerry L. Williams Tampa Electric Company 									
	Tampa, Florida 33601										
	4. Type of Service:	Article Number									
	Registered Insured Certified COD	0155535									
	Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.										
MOD	5. Signature – Addressee										
DOMESTIC RETURN	6. Signature – Agent										
RETU	7. Date of Delivery	APR 1 0 1985									
RN RECEIP	8. Addressee's Address (ONL	Y if requested and fee paid)									

No. 0155535 RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

MO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED— MOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse)

	(See Reverse)									
ſ	SEN	T TC Mr	<u>illia</u>							
T	STREET AND NO.									
t	P.O. STATE AND ZIP CODE									
Ì	POS	TAG	E		\$					
t		CER	TIFIE	D FEE	¢					
١	EES		SPE	CIAL DELIVERY	¢					
١	<u>ت</u> ت		RES	TRICTED DELIVERY	¢					
١	CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES	AICES	AVICE	SHOW TO WHOM AND DATE DELIVERED	¢					
	OSTIMAS	OPTIONAL SERVICES	RECEIPT, SERVICE	Show to whom, date, and address of delivery	¢					
	SULT P	OPTIO	SECE	SHOW TO WHOM AND DATE DELIVERED WITH RESTRICTED DELIVERY	¢					
	200		RETURN	SHOW TO WHOM, DATE AND ADDRESS OF DELIVERY WITH RESTRICTED DELIVERY	¢					
9/6	то	TAL	POS	TAGE AND FEES	\$					
pr.	РО	STM	ARK	OR DATE						
28 Form 3800, Apr. 1976	4/3/85									

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY

February 8, 1985

Mr. James T. Wilburn, Chief Air Management Branch USEPA - Region IV 345 Courtland Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Re: Request from Tampa Electric Company to Modify PSD-FL-040

Dear Mr. Wilburn:

The Bureau of Air Quality Management received a request from Tampa Electric Company on February 4, 1984, to modify their federal permit, PSD-FL-040, for their Big Bend Station Unit 4 in Ruskin, Florida. In their permit application, Tampa Electric used an incorrect emission estimate from AP-42 which underestimated the emissions of CO by a factor of two.

After reviewing this request, the bureau recommends that Table 1 of permit PSD-FL-040 be modified to reflect the proper AP-42 emission factor CO as follows:

From:

Faci	lity	<u>Pollutants</u> <u>CO</u>				
1401		lb/MMBtu	lb/hr			
1.	Unit 4 Boiler (4330 MMBtu/hr)					
	Continuous Limit	0.014	61			
To:		Polluta	ants			
Faci	lity	CO	ancs			
		lb/MMBtu	lb/hr			
1.	Unit 4 Boiler (4330 MMBtu/hr) Continuous Limit	0.029	124			
	Concindods Limit	0.029	124			

Mr. James T. Wilburn Page Two February 8, 1985

Should you require any further information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

C. H. Fancy, P.E. Deputy Chief

Bureau of Air Quality

Management

CHF/ES/s

Richard Garrity Iwan Choronenko

Jerry Williams

attachment



January 30, 1985

Mr. Steve Smallwood Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: Request for Permit Modification Big Bend Station Unit 4 Tampa Electric Company PSD-FL-040

Dear Mr. Smallwood:

As you are probably aware, Tampa Electric Company is in the final stages of constructing a 417 MW (net) coal fired electric generating unit at the Big Bend Station in Ruskin, Florida. The commercial operation date for this new unit, Big Bend Unit 4, is expected to be in March of 1985.

In anticipation of our upcoming commercial operation of Unit 4, Tampa Electric Company has been reviewing all permitting associated with the new unit. On reviewing the above referenced Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) permit and associated application documents, a calculation error was identified in the PSD application emissions estimate monoxide (CO). In the application, an emission factor from the EPA document Compilation of Air Pollutant Emission Factors, AP-42, was inadvertently used estimate the CO emissions. The use of the incorrect emission factor lead to an underestimation of the CO emissions by a factor of two. Attachment I contains the calculations for the corrected estimate.

As seen in Attachment I, the CO emission rate is expected to be approximately 124 lb/hr and 0.029 lb/MMbtu.

DER

FEB 1 1985

BAQM

Mr. Steve Smallwood January 30, 1985 Page Two

Tampa Electric Company requests a modification of the CO limits listed in Table 1 of permit number PSD-FL-040 to reflect the corrected estimate. Attachment II contains the corrected pages to our PSD application.

If you should have any questions please feel free to call me.

Sincerely, ferry L. Williams

Jerry L. Williams

Director

Environmental

JLW/jbj/047/1

Attachment

· cc: Dr. Richard Garrity (DER)

CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) EMISSIONS ESTIMATE BIG BEND STATION UNIT 4 PSD-FL-040

Fuel input rate at 100% load = 413,000 $\frac{1bs\ coal}{hour}$

Heat input rate at 100% load = $4330 \frac{\text{MMbtu}}{\text{hour}}$

CO emission factor = $0.6 \frac{1bs CO*}{ton coal}$

- (a) 413,000 $\frac{1\text{bs coal}}{\text{hour}}$ $\times \frac{1}{2000}$ $\frac{\text{tons coal}}{1\text{bs coal}}$ $\times 0.6$ $\frac{1\text{bs CO}}{\text{ton coal}}$ = 123.9 $\frac{1\text{bs CO}}{\text{hour}}$
- (b) 123.9 $\frac{1\text{bs CO}}{\text{hour}}$ \times $\frac{1}{4330}$ $\frac{\text{hour}}{\text{MMBtu}}$ = 0.0286 $\frac{1\text{bs CO}}{\text{MMBtu}}$

^{*} Compilation of Air Pollutant Emission Factors, AP-42. See Table 1.1-1. attached.

^{**} In the previously submitted and approved PSD application an emission factor of 0.3 KgCO was mistakenly used as

Mg Coal

^{0.3 &}lt;u>lb CO</u>. See Table 1.1-1. attached. Ton Coal



TABLE 1.1-1. EMISSION FACTORS FOR EXTERNAL BITUMINOUS AND SUBBITUMINOUS COAL COMBUSTION

	Partie	culateb	Sulfur Oxi	des	Nitrogen ()xtdeud	Curbon H	onox1de ^C	Nonmethan	e voce, f	Hetl	hane
Firing Configuration		lb/ton	kg/Hg	16/ton	kg/Hg	lb/ton	kg/Mg	1b/con	kg/Mg	1b/ton	kg/Hg	1b/tor
Pulverized coal fired Dry bottom	5.4	104	19.55(17.55)	395(355)	10.5(7.5) ^K	21 (15) ⁸	0.3	. 0.6	0.04	0.07	0.015	0.03
Wet bottum	3.54 ^h	7A ^h	19.58(17.58)	395(355)	17 ′	34	0.3	0.6	0.04	0.07	0.015	0.03
Cyclone furnace .	1 A ^h	2A ^h	19.55(17.55)	395 (355)	18.5	37	0.3	0.6	0.04	0.07	0.015	0.03
Spreader stoker Uncontrolled	30 1	60 ¹	19.55(17.55)	398 (358)	7	14	2.5	5 .	0.04	0.07	0.015	0.03
After multiple cyclone With flyash reinjection from multiple cyclone	8.5	17	19.55(17.55)	395 (355)	7	14	2.5	5	0.04	0.07	0.015	0.03
No flyash reinjection from multiple cyclone	6	12	19.55(17.55)	395 (355)	7	14	2.5	5	0.04	0.07	0.015	0.03
Overfeed stoker) Uncontrolled	8 k	16 ^k	19.55(17.55)	395(355)	3.25	7.5.	3	6	0.04	0.07	0.015	0.03
After multiple cyclone	4.5	9	19.58(17.58)	395 (355)	3.25	7.5) j	6	0.04	0.07	0.015	0.03
Underfeed stoker Uncontrolled	. 7.5 ¹	15 ¹	15.5S	31 S	4.75	9.5	5.5	11	0.65	1.3	0.4	0.8
After multiple cyclone	5.5	11	15.5S	315	4.75	9.5	5.5	11	0.65	1.3	0.4	0.8
Handfired units	7.5	15	15.5s ·	31 S	1.5	3	45	90	5	10	4	8

Factors represent uncontrolled emissions unless otherwise specified and should be applied to coal consumption as fired.

Based on EPA Method 5 (front half catch) as described in Reference 12. Micro particulate is expressed in terms of the coal sub content (A), the factor is determined by multiplying the weight X ash content of the coal (as fired) by the numerical value preceding the "A". For example, if a coal having 8X ash is fired in a dry bottom unit, the particulate emission factor would be 5 x 8 or 40 kg/Mg (80 lb/ton). On average, the "condensible" material collected in the back half catch of EPA Method 5 is less than 5X of the front half, or "filterable", catch for pulverized coal and cyclone furnaces; about 10X for spreader stokers; about 15X for other stokers; and about 50X for handfired units (References 6, 19, and 49).

Expressed as SO₂, including SO₂, SO₃ and gaseous sulfates. The factors in parentheses should be used to estimate gaseous sulfur exide emissions for subdituminous coal. In all cases, "S" is the weight X sulfur content of the coal as fired. See Pootnote b for an example calculation. On average for bituminous coal, 97% of the fuel sulfur is emitted as SO₂, whereas only about 0.7% of the fuel sulfur is emitted as SO₃ and gaseous sulfate. An equally small percent of the fuel sulfur is emitted as particulate sulfate (References 9, 13). Small quantities of sulfur are also retained in the bottom ash and particulate, because of the more alkaline nature of the coal ash. Conversion to gaseous sulfate appears to be about the same as for bituminous coal.

Expressed an NO2. Generally, 95 - 99 volume X of the nitrogen exides present in combustion exhaust will be in the form of NO, the rest being NO2 (Reference 11). To express these factors as NO, multiply by a factor of 0.66. All factors represent emissions at baseline operation (i.e., 60 - 110X load and no NOx control measures, as discussed in the text).

e Nominal values achieveable under normal operating conditions. Values one or two orders of magnitude higher can occur when combustion is not complete.

Nonmethane volatile organic compounds (VOC), expressed as C2 to C16 n-sikane equivalents (Reference 58). Because limited data on NoVOC were available to distinguish the effects of firing configuration, all data were averaged collectively to develop a single average for pulverized coal units, cyclones, apreader and overfeed stokers.

Brarenthetic value is for tungentially fired boilers.

Uncontrolled particulate emissions, when no flyash reinjection is employed. When a control device is installed, and collected flyash is reinjected to the boiler, particulate from the boiler reaching the control equipment can increase by up to a factor of two.

Accounts for flyash settling in an economizer, air heater or breeching upstream of a control device or stack. (Particulate directly at the boiler outlet typically will be twice this level.) This factor should be applied even when flyash to reinjected to the boiler from boiler, air heater or economizer dust hoppers.

Includes traveling grate, vibrating grate and chain grate stokers.

Accounts for flyash settling in the breeching or stack base. Particulate loadings directly at the boller untlet typically can be 50% higher.

Accounts for flyash settling in the breeching downstream of the buffer outlet.

Revised pages to:

VOLUME I

Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)

Application - Tampa Electric Company

(PSD-FL-040)

Subj. fele

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301



BOB GRAHAM GOVERNOR VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL SECRETARY

MEMORANDUM

TO: H. S. Oven

FROM: C. H. Fancy

DATE: March 2, 1982

SUBJ: Separate Stack for TECO Big Bend Unit 4

We have reviewed TECO's letter of February 19, 1982, proposing the construction of a separate stack for Big Bend Unit 4. While the effect of this proposal will be to increase ground level concentrations for the case of all four units in operation, no violation of Florida ambient air quality standards is predicted.

We do not believe this change in stack configuration warrants any revisions to the conditions of certification.

CHF/LG/bjm



December 2, 1981

Mr. Howard D. Zeller
Assistant Regional Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
345 Courtland Street N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Re: Tampa Electric Company Big Bend Unit No. 4 PSD-FL-040

Dear Mr. Zeller:

In accordance with Part II.l of the General Conditions of the PSD Permit for Big Bend Unit 4, Tampa Electric Company is required to notify EPA of the beginning of construction of the permitted source and the estimated date of start-up of operation. This is to inform you that construction of Unit 4 commenced on December 2, 1981 with the placing of pilings. According to the construction schedule, start-up of Unit 4 is still scheduled for January 1985 with start of commercial operation in March 1985.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call $\ensuremath{\text{me}}.$

Sincerely,

Heywood A. Turner Senior Vice President

ywood a Tum

Production

HAT:dh

cc: Mr. Thomas Devine

Mr. Richard Schutt Mr. James Wilburn Mr. Steve Smallwood

Mr. Hamilton S. Oven, Jr.





UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

OCT 1 5 1981

REGION IV

345 COURTLAND STREET ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30365

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Heywood A. Turner Senior Vice President Production Tampa Electric Company Post Office Box 111 Tampa, Florida 33601

Re: PSD-FL-040 / Tampa Electric Company

Big Bend Station, Unit 4

Dear Mr. Turner:

The review of your March 1980 application to construct a coal-fired steam electric generating unit (Unit 4) located at Big Bend Station near Ruskin, Florida, has been completed. The construction is subject to rules for the Prevention of Significant Air Deterioration (PSD) contained in 40 C.F.R. §52.21.

We have determined that the construction as described in the application meets all applicable requirements of the PSD regulations. Accordingly, enclosed with this letter is your permit package including a Permit to Construct, Part I: Specific Conditions, and Part II: General Conditions. This authorization to construct is based solely on the requirements of 40 C.F.R. §52.21 and does not apply to other permits issued by this or any other agency.

This final permit decision is subject to appeal under 40 C.F.R. §124.19 by petitioning the Administator of the EPA within 30 days after receipt of this notice of the final permit decision. The petitioner must submit a statement of reasons for the appeal and the Administrator must decide on the petition within a reasonable time period. If the petition is denied, the permit becomes immediately effective. The petitioner may then seek judicial review.

Authority to construct this facility will take effect on the date specified in the permit. The complete analysis which justifies this approval has been fully documented for future reference is necessary. Any questions concerning this approval may be directed to Mr. Richard Schutt, Chief, Permit Processing Section, at 404/881-2017.

Sincerely yours,

Howard D. Zeller Acting Director

Enforcement Division

cc: Mr. Steve Smallwood, FL DER

Permit No.: PSD-FL-040



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION IV

345 COURTLAND STREET ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT UNDER THE RULES FOR THE PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION OF AIR QUALITY

Pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of Part C, Subpart 1 of the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7470 et seq., and the regulations promulgated thereunder at 40 C.F.R. § 52.21, as amended at 45 Fed. Reg. 52676, 52735-41 (August 7, 1980),

Tampa Electric Company Post Office Box 111 Tampa, Florida 33601

is hereby authorized to construct/modify a stationary source at the following location:

Big Bend Station, Unit 4 Tampa Electric Company Ruskin, Florida

UTM Coordinates: 361.6 East, 3075.0 North

Upon completion of this authorized construction and commencement of operation/production, this stationary source shall be operated in accordance with the emission limitations, sampling requirements, monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth in the attached Specific Conditions (Part I) and General Conditions (Part II).

This permit shall become effective on November 14, 1981.

If construction does not commence within 18 months after the effective date of this permit, or if construction is discontinued for a period of 18 months or more, or if construction is not completed within a reasonable time this permit shall expire and authorization to construct shall become invalid.

This authorization to construct/modify shall not relieve the owner or operator of the responsibility to comply fully with all applicable provisions of Federal, State, and Local law.

Date Signed

Howard D. Zeller
Acting Director

Enforcement Division

PART I: SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

- 1. The proposed steam generating station shall be constructed and operated in accordance with the capabilities and specifications of the application including the 417 megawatt net generating capacity and the 4330 MM8tu/hr heat input rate.
- 2. Emissions shall not exceed the allowable emission limits listed in Table 1 for SO₂, NO₂, PM, and CO.
- 3. Compliance with the boiler allowable emission limits required in Condition 2 will be demonstrated with performance tests conducted in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR 60.46a, 48a and 49a, including applicable test methods, sampling procedures, sample volumes, sampling periods, etc. Compliance with opacity limits on the limestone and flyash handling system baghouse, the limestone day silos and the flyash silos will be determined with EPA reference method 9 (Appendix A, 40 CFR 60). These facilities are exempted from mass emission rate compliance tests unless opacity limits are exceeded or the Administrator (or his representative) otherwise determines that such performance testing is required. All facilities will operate within 10 percent of maximum operating capacity during performance tests.
- 4. The applicant will install and maintain continuous monitoring and recording opacity meter, sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxide analyzers, oxygen and/or CO₂ analyzer in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR 60.47a.

- 5. The following requirements will be met to minimize fugitive emissions of particulate from the coal storage and handling facilities, the limestone storage and handling facilities, haul roads and general plant operations:
 - a. All conveyors and conveyor transfer points will be enclosed to preclude PM emissions excepting the coal handling stacker reclaimer, the tail end conveyor feeding the tripper and the barge unloading belt which are exempted for feasibility considerations;
 - b. Coal storage piles will be shaped, compacted and oriented to minimize wind erosion:
 - c. Water sprays for storage piles, handling equipment etc., including the handling equipment exempted from the conveyor enclosure requirement, will be applied during dry periods and as necessary to all facilities to maintain opacity (determined with reference Method 9) below 20 percent;
 - d. The limestone handling receiving hopper, conveyor transfer points and day silos will be maintained at negative pressures with the exhaust vented to a control system(s); and
 - e. The flyash handling system (including transfer and silos storage) will be maintained at negative pressures and vented to a control system.
- 6. The applicant will perform post-construction continuous ambient monitoring of sulfur dioxide emissions in accordance with EPA Region IV policies and procedures and the guidance offered in "Ambient Monitoring Guidelines for Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD), EPA-450/2-78-019, May 1978 and the quality

assurance procedures of 40 CFR 58 Appendix B. Such monitoring will be continued for a period of at least I year and until determined by the Administrator (or his representative) that the effects of the modification on ambient air quality have been quantified.

- 7. The applicant will comply with all requirements and provisions' of the New Source Performance Standard for electric utility steam generating units (40 CFR 60 Part Da). In addition, the applicant must comply with the provisions and the requirements of the attached General Conditions.
- 8. While Tampa Electric Company has complied with the regulations entitling them to this PSD permit (40 CFR 52.21), this does not constitute an environmental endorsement of this permit nor does it in any way prejudge or predetermine the ongoing EIS review.
- 9. If it is determined through the NPDES, permitting process or related EIS review, that cooling towers would be required for the construction and operation of the facility at this location, this permit would be revoked and a complete new application would be required addressing all new emissions and subsequent requirements for this new plant configuration.
- 10. The applicant must submit to EPA Region IV's Consolidated Permits Branch within five (5) working days after it becomes available, copies of all technical data pertaining to the selected control devices, including formal bids from vendors, guaranteed efficiencies or emission rates. Although the type of control equipment described in the application has been determined by EPA to be adequate, EPA may, upon review of the data, disapprove the application if EPA determines the selected devices to be inadequate to meet the emission limits specified in this conditional approval.

^{11.} The applicant shall maintain records of all coal washing and preparation activities for any coal which is to be fired in Big Bend Unit No. 4. These reports shall be submitted to EPA on a quarterly basis.

PSD-FL-040

- 1. The permittee shall notify the permitting authority in writing of the beginning of construction of the permitted source within 30 days of such action and the estimated date of start-up of operation.
- 2. The permittee shall notify the permitting authority in writing of the actual start-up of the permitted source within 30 days of such action and the estimated date of demonstration of compliance as required in the specific conditions.
- 3. Each emission point for which an emission test method is established in this permit shall be tested in order to determine compliance with the emission limitations contained herein within sixty (60) days of achieving the maximum production rate, but in no event later than 180 days after initial start-up of the permitted source. The permittee shall notify the permitting authority of the scheduled date of compliance testing at least thirty (30) days in advance of such test. Compliance test results shall be submitted to the permitting authority within forty-five (45) days after the complete testing. The permittee shall provide (1) sampling ports adequate for test methods applicable to such facility, (2) safe sampling platforms, (3) safe access to sampling platforms, and (4) utilities for sampling and testing equipment.
- 4. The permittee shall retain records of all information resulting from monitoring activities and information indicating operating parameters as specified in the specific conditions of this permit for a minimum of two (2) years from the date of recording.
- 5. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will not be able to comply with the emission limitations specified in this permit, the permittee shall provide the permitting authority with the following information in writing within five (5) days of such conditions:
 - (a) Qualitative and quantitative description of noncomplying emission(s).
 - (b) cause of noncompliance,
 - (c) anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue or, if corrected, the duration of the period of noncompliance,
 - (d) steps taken by the permittee to reduce and eliminate the noncomplying emission,

and

(e) steps taken by the permittee to prevent recurrence of the noncomplying emission.

Failure to provide the above information when appropriate shall constitute a violation of the terms and conditions of this permit. Submittal of this report does not constitute a waiver of the emission limitations contained within this permit.

- 6. Any change in the information submitted in the application regarding facility emissions or changes in the quantity or quality of materials processed that will result in new or increased emissions must be reported to the permitting authority. If appropriate, modifications to the permit may then be made by the permitting authority to reflect any necessary changes in the permit conditions. In no case are any new or increased emissions allowed that will cause violation of the emission limitations specified herein.
- 7. In the event of any change in control or ownership of the source described in the permit, the permittee shall notify the succeeding owner of the existence of this permit by letter and forward a copy of such letter to the permitting authority. Such notification must be given prior to transfer of ownership.
- 8. The permittee shall allow representatives of the State environmental control agency and/or representatives (including contractors) of the Environmental Protection Agency, upon the presentation of credentials:
 - (a) to enter upon the permittee's premises, or other premises under the control of the permittee, where an air pollutant source is located or in which any records are required to be kept under the terms and conditions of the permit;
 - (b) to have access to and copy at reasonable times any records required to be kept under the terms and conditions of this permit, or the Act;
 - (c) to inspect at reasonable times any monitoring equipment or monitoring method required in this permit;
 - (d) to sample at reasonable times any emission of pollutants;

and

- (e) to perform at reasonable times an operation and maintenance inspection of the permitted source.
- 9. All correspondence required to be submitted by this permit to the permitting agency shall be mailed to the:

Chief, Compliance Branch Enforcement Division, EPA Region IV 345 Courtland Street, NE Atlanta, Georgia 30365

10. The conditions of this permit are severable, and if any provision of this permit, or the application of any provision of this permit to any circumstance, is held invalid, the application of such provision to other circumstances, and the remainder of this permit, shall not be affected thereby.

The emission of any pollutant more frequently or at a level in excess of that authorized by this permit shall constitute a violation of the terms and conditions of this permit.

TABLE 1
ALLOWABLE EMISSION LIMITS

POLLUTANTS

	<u>Facility</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>0</u> 2	NO) -x	` <u>p</u>	M	<u>co</u>		
· .		1b/MMBtu	1b/hour	1b/MMBtu	lb/hr	1b/MMBtu	lb/hr	1b/MMBtu	lb/hr	<u>Opacity</u>
1.	Unit 4 Boiler (4330 MMBtu/hr) Continuous Limit			. •		0.03	130	0.014	61	20% ^a
	30 Day Rolling Average	0.82	3576	0.6	2598		•			
2.	Limestone and Handling System Baghouse					•	0.65 ^b			5%
3.	Limestone Day Si	lo					0.05 ^b			5%
4.	Flyash Silos and Handling System						0.2 ^b			5%

^a Not to be exceeded for more than one six minute period per hour and never to exceed 27 percent opacity.

b Exempt from compliance testing provided opacity limit is maintained.

Response to Comment on the Revised Preliminary Determination

Tampa Electric Company

PSD-FL-040

Comments were received from one source during the public comment period for Tampa Electric Company's (TECO) proposed electric generating unit (Big Bend Unit 4). The public comment period, which closed on September 2, 1981, was for the Revised Preliminary Determination issued in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. A summary of the comments received and EPA Region IV responses are as follows:

Comment 1:

The commenter noted that a sentence in the BACT discussion for $\mathrm{NO_X}$ and CO referred to a requirement for a flue gas $\mathrm{O_2}$ or $\mathrm{CO_2}$ monitor. They felt it should have been deleted since the monitor requirement had been deleted.

Response 1:

That reference to the flue gas O_2 or CO_2 monitor was included in error. It has been omitted in the Final Determination.

Comment 2:

The commenter questioned the need to "always provide 25% or greater reduction in potential SO_2 emissions" through coal washing and preparation as they understand Condition 11 to require.

Response 2:

Condition 11 requires that "The applicant shall maintain records of all coal washing and preparation activities. . . "; however, in order to prevent any misinterpretation the reference to a minimum potential SO_2 emission removal will be stricken. Condition 11 will remain in the Final Determination but will be reworded for clarity and precision.

Comment 3:

The commenter noted that the potential annual SO_2 emissions in Table I was incorrect.

Response 3:

The correct number of 15,552 tons/yr will be inserted in the Final Determination.

Comments on EPA's Preliminary Determination on the Big Bend Unit 4 PSD Application

p. E-5

In the discussion of BACT for NO_{χ} and CO, the sentence "An attachment to this preliminary determination summary specifies combustion control requirements to balance the trade-offs between NO_{χ} and CO emissions through the use of a flue gas oxygen or CO_2 monitor." should be deleted since the attachment and requirements have been deleted from the preliminary determination as noted in the response to Comment No. 3 on page E-23.

p. E-14 (Condition No. 11)

The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the NSPS requirements for percent reduction of potential sulfur dioxide emissions by monitoring coal characteristics and flue gas sulfur dioxide content, and through other procedures established in 40 CFR Subpart Da, as discussed on p. E-4. The BACT analysis assumed 25% reduction in potential sulfur dioxide emissions (not sulfur) through coal washing and preparation. This assumption was based on coal washing data indicating 25% reduction is possible. However, should the coal washing and preparation not always provide 25% or greater reduction in potential SO2 emissions, flexibility has been designed into the control equipment to achieve an overall reduction in potential SO2 emissions of 90%. For these reasons, Condition No. 11 should be deleted.

p. E-17, Table 1

The potential emissions of SO_2 should be 15,552 tons/hr to reflect the 0.82 lbs. SO_2/MMBTU emission rate.

(Submitted by Mr. Heywood A. Turner at the EIS Public Hearing on August 19, 1981; to be entered into the official record.)

RESPONSE TO COMMENT TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY (PSD-FL-040)

One letter of comment was received during the public comment period for Tampa Electric Company's (TECO) proposed electric generating unit (Big Bend Unit 4). The Public Notice was published December 31, 1980. Due to a substantial error in the BACT evaluation for the SO₂ emission limit, EPA has decided to issue this revised Preliminary Determination for public comment prior to a Final Determination. A summary of the substantive comments received and EPA Region IV responses are as follow:

Comment 1:

The commenter pointed out that the basis for the SO₂ allowable emission limit included in the Preliminary Determination was in error and that the resulting limit (0.63 lb/MMBtu) was too restrictive.

Response 1:

Following reevaluation of the application and review of the additional information submitted with the comments, EPA concludes that the data in the application was misinterpreted in developing the SO2 allowable emissions limit in the original. Preliminary Determination. In response to the comment, EPA has reevaluated the SO2 BACT analysis and determined an SO2 allowable limit (0.82 lb/MMBtu), based on the higher end of a proposed allowable range contained in an addendum to the application.

Comment 2:

The commenter was concerned that water spraying of the coal pile and drop points, as proposed in the application, was required during all dry and high wind periods, second that water spraying of the limestone was unnecessarily required, and third that enclosed limestone conveyors need not be exhausted to a control system.

Response 2:

The applicant is required, as specified in Condition 5c. to utilize water sprays during dry periods to maintain opacity of all fugitive sources below 20 percent. Compliance with this condition of approval does not necessarily require water spraying during all dry periods or periods of high wind. Neither does it mandate water spraying of limestone. If the limestone storage pile is enclosed, as specified in the comments, it likely will not require spraying. With respect to the comment on transfer conveyor exhaust, the language of the Preliminary Determination was somewhat misleading. The intent was to require exhaust and control of conveyor transfer points, (as proposed in the application). The matter has been clarified in this Preliminary Determination.

Comment 3:

The commenter feels that use of a flue gas oxygen meter to balance CO and NO emissions from a utility boiler is not practical or feasible due to variations in the allowable O_2 range with boiler load and with the properties of the coal being fired.

Response 3:

EPA acknowledges the commenter's concerns here and has therefore revised this permit providing TECO the option of either monitoring for 0_2 or CO_2 . EPA will consider either choice as being an effective means of balancing NO_X and CO emission tradeoffs in order to satisfy this particular permit requirement.

Comment 4:

The commenter feels that the SO_2 post-construction monitoring requirement is unjustified.

Response 4:

In as much as the proposed new source will be increasing SO₂ emissions into the Big Bend region by as much as 12,000 tons per year and existing ambient air monitoring data at 4 of the 5 stations in the vicinity show concentrations in excess of 50 percent of the SO₂ NAAQS, EPA maintains the post-construction SO₂ monitoring requirement to establish the impact of the new source on existing ambient air quality.

Comment 5:

The commenter objected to the requirement for monitoring of the pH in the FGD system as unreasonable.

Response 5:

Upon reevaluation of the proposed FGD control instrumentation, EPA agrees that redundant scrubber inlet and exit SO₂ analyzers provides sufficient assurance that compliance of the SO₂ emissions limit should be maintained.

Comment 6:

The commenter questioned the requirement to submit a new PSD permit if the design of the system is modified to include brackish water cooling towers.

Response 6:

As stated by Region IV new source review staff in a meeting with TECO regarding the environmental impact statement, the addition of the cooling towers (PM emitting sources) to the proposed construction would necessitate resubmittal of the PSD application. The air quality analysis, particularly with respect to fugitive PM emissions, would be in question. In addition, the modification would be regarded as a significant modification to the plant design proposed for PSD preconstruction review.

Comment 7:

The commenter requested clarification on the degree of detail necessary for FGD system design parameters required for submittal and was concerned about confidentiality of certain materials.

Response 7:

The required submittal is not meant to be exhaustive or time consuming; however, sufficient detail on scrubber and ESP design (liquid/gas flow characteristics, capacity, controls, performance guarantees etc.) should'be submitted to allow a determination on whether or not the unit can achieve the required control levels. The application discusses only "generic" control systems. Integral to this discussion is the characteristics of the selected coal. As to confidentially of submitted materials, any such materials contained in the submittal should be clearly marked. Confidential materials will be maintained in a separate locked file and its review will be restricted to the engineer(s) responsible for evaluating system design. Other individuals and the general public will not be afforded direct access to the materials.

This Preliminary Determination takes into consideration the comments and responses discussed previously and additional minor comments included in the same submittal. A copy of the comments received have been appended to the Preliminary Determination and will be placed on display in the same location as the original Preliminary Determination for public information



POST OFFICE BOX 111 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 TELEPHONE (813) 879-4111

January 28, 1981

Mr. Tommie A. Gibbs, Chief Air Facilities Branch United States Environmental Protection Agency Region IV 345 Courtland Street Atlanta, Georgia 30308

RE: Tampa Electric Company
Big Bend Station - Unit 4
PSD Application #PSD-FL-040

Dear Mr. Gibbs:

We have reviewed the Big Bend Unit 4 PSD Application Preliminary Determination and are submitting the attached comments. These comments are presented in a format and sequence similar to that of the Preliminary Determination.

As discussed with EPA representatives on January 14, 1981, we are most concerned with the calculated 30 day rolling average 50_2 limitation and specific conditions 5,7 and 8. Our comments with respect to these major items as well as numerous other items are provided within.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Jerry Williams, Manager, Environmental Planning.

Sincerely

Alex Kaiser

Vice President-Energy Supply

attachment

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY COMMENTS ON THE PSD - FL - 040 APPLICATION PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION

II. LOCATION

o Page 1

The northern and southern property boundaries are not Big Bend Road and U.S. Highway 41. The site is located west of Highway 41 with plant properties both north and south of Big Bend Road.

III. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

o Page I

Big Bend Unit 4 will have a net generating capacity of 417 MWe. The gross generating capacity will be 486 MWe. The maximum heat input rate is 4330, million BTU's per hour.

Coal washing facilities at the generating site were not included as part of the application and are not planned for Big Bend Station. The coal will be washed prior to delivery to Big Bend Station.

o Page 2

Due to the as-received moist nature of the limestone to be utilized at Big Bend Station and the rainfall amounts throughout the year, the limestone will be stored within a building.

IV. SOURCE IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Best Available Control Technology Analysis (BACT)

1. Sulfur Dioxide Emissions Control

o Page 3

Five percent of the potential SO2 Emissions are expected to remain in the ash.

o Pages 3 and 4

The calculated thirty day rolling average emission limitation of 0.63 lbs./MMBTU was based on fuel F-2B, a fuel utilized in specifying the Flue Gas Desulfurization (FGD) system. As noted on page 4-12 of Volume 2 in the application, the fuel quality analysis presented for fuel F-2B reflected a 25% removal of potential SO₂ emissions due to coal washing.

EPA concluded in the determination that 90% reduction in potential SO₂ emissions resulting from 25% removal by washing, 5% retention in the ash, and 86% removal by the FGD system constituted BACT. However, in calculating the SO₂ limitation based on the 90% removal criteria, EPA failed to recognize the washed condition of the coal. The EPA calculations are as follows:

Uncontrolled SO2 emissions	6.30 lbs./MMBTU	
Emissions after washing	4.72 lbs./MMBTU	90% Removal
Emissions after 5% ash retention	4.50 lbs./MMBTU	-
Emissions after FGD system	0.63 lbs./MMBTU	

EPA began their 90% removal calculations with an uncontrolled SO_2 emission rate of 6.3 lbs.MMBTU which is actually an emission rate <u>after coal washing</u>. Thus, a 25% removal from coal washing was calculated twice. The calculations should have been made as follows:

Uncontrolled SO ₂ emissions	8.40 lbs./MMBTU
Emissions after washing	6.30 lbs./MMBTU 90% Removal
Emissions after 5% ash retention	6.00 lbs./MMBTU
Emissions after FGD system	0.84 lbs./MMBTU

The correct emission limitation is 0.34 lbs./MMBTU. The 0.63 lbs./MMBTU calculated by EPA reflects an overall reduction in potential SO₂ emissions of 93%.

At the request of EPA, TECO submitted a proposed 30 day rolling average SO₂ emission limitation range of 0.77 to 0.82 lbs./MMBTU. This information was submitted based on data provided by the potential coal suppliers for Big Bend Unit 4. This value range is consistent with and below the above calculated emission limit of 0.84 lbs./MMBTU. EPA, however, rejected the TECO proposal as too high an emission limit and has required the incorrectly calculated emission limit of 0.63 lbs./MMBTU.

2. PARTICULATE MATTER (PM)

o Page 5

It is noted that during dry periods and high winds, water spraying of the coal pile and all drop points is required. It was proposed in the application that water spraying be utilized, for fugitive emissions control during high winds and dry periods. However, these techniques are not necessary control measures during all dry and high wind periods. When weather conditions that may require water spraying for fugitive emissions control are anticipated, arrangements are made for the services of a water tank truck.

The limestone to be utilized by the Unit 4 FGD System will be very moist. To avoid additional moisture from precipitation, the limestone storage pile will be enclosed within a building. Due to the moist, as-received, nature of the limestone, water spraying will not be necessary. The limestone conveyors will be covered or enclosed but venting to a control device is not necessary and has never been proposed. As noted in the application, the rail car/truck unloading facilities and the limestone day silos will be provided with exhaust systems venting to bag filters.

3. NITROGEN OXIDES (NO_X) AND CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) ...

o Page 5

An attachment to the Preliminary Determination specifies combustion control requirements to balance the tradeoffs between NO_X and CO emissions through the use of a flue gas oxygen monitor. This technique is not considered practical or feasible for a utility boiler. Big Bend Unit 4 and

other utility boilers incorporate flue gas oxygen analyzers for proper control of combustion. For a specific design coal, boiler excess oxygen will range from a high value at low operational load to a low value at maximum design capacity. Even these values are fine tuned by the boiler operator for proper steam temperature and are affected by combustion air temperature and other boiler conditions. As the coal (and its carbon content) change, the excess oxygen requirements change over the various load conditions. Therefore, if some maximum excess oxygen value is used for one coal to control NOxx another coal may still comply with NO_x limits even though the excess oxygen value is higher than the set limit. These values also change at low loads for different coals and boiler conditions and apply in the same manner to CO compliance. During startups, shutdowns and load changes, it would be normal. for the excess oxygen to vary outside of the set range while still being in compliance. Note that there will be a continuous monitor for showing compliance with NO_x emission limits. The excess oxygen analyzer is not load dependent; it is used for boiler combustion control and can not be reasonably used for CO and NO_x emission limit control based on some specific coal or operational condition.

A. Air Quality Analysis

- 1. Increment Analysis
- o Page 7

In the last paragraph, third line "... area source has occurred..." should be "... area sources have occurred..."

- 2. NAAQS Impact
- o Page 10

It is noted in the preliminary determination that the applicant proposes and EPA agrees that an adequate demonstration has been made that NAAQS level will not be violated. However, the EPA will require continuous SO2 monitoring by the applicant to verify the results of the analysis. Guidelines for when post construction monitoring should be required are provided on Page 4, Section 2.1.2 of Ambient Monitoring Guidelines For Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD), EPA - 450/4-80-012, November 1980 and are as follows:

2.1.3 Criteria Pollutants -Postconstruction Phase

ETA has discretion in requiring postconstruction monitoring data under section 165 (a)(7) of the Clean Air Act and in general will not require postconstruction monitoring data. However, to require air quality monitoring data implies that the permit granting authority will have valid reasons for the data and, in fact, will use the data after it is collected. Generally, this will be applied to large sources or sources whose impact will threaten the standards or PSD increments. Examples of when a permit granting authority may require postconstruction monitoring data may include:

- a. NAAQS are threatened The postconstruction air quality is projected to be so close to the NAAQS that monitoring is needed to certify attainment or to trigger appropriate SIP related actions if nonattainment results.
- b. Source impact is uncertain or unknown Factors such as complex terrain, fugitive emissions, and other uncertainties in source or emission characteristics result in significant uncertainties about the projected impact of the source or modification. Postconstruction data is justified as a permit condition on the basis that model refinement is necessary to assess the impact of future sources of a similar type and configuration:

It is feit that the Big Bend situation does not fit these guidelines for required postconstruction modeling. The predicted ambient air quality impacts do not threaten NAAQS or PSD increments. processtruction ambient air monitoring data provided in the application indicate that the SO2 ambient air quality in the site vicinity does not approach AAQS except for one reading at a particular station. On May 7, 1977, maximum 24 hour and 3 hour values representing 90% of the respective standard were recorded. However, since that time SO2 confisions from Big Bend have been reduced by 3.5 tons per hour on a 3hour average and by 7 tons per hour on a 24-hour average. In addition, the 502 ambient air quality data indicate that no other reading exceeded 80% of the standard with the arithmetic mean concentrations. not exceeding 30% of the applicable standard. Therefore, based on the EPA guidelines, the ambient air monitoring data, and the Big Bend. emission reductions, the requirement for postconstruction monitoring is not justified.

- C. Class I Area Impact.
- o Page 10

In the last paragraph, fourth line, distance is misspelled.

- D. Growth Impacts
- o Page 11

Based on surveys and previous construction at Big Bend, approximately 90 percent of the construction workers will be hired from within the Tampa area work force.

v. CONCLUSION

- o Page 12
- As previously noted, Big Bend 4 will have a gross generating capacity of 486 MWe with a net generating capacity of 417 MWe. The maximum heat input rate is 4330 MMBTU/HR.
- 43 In the last sentence, it is believed opacity should be capacity.
- 45 As previously noted, compliance with the condition "Use of Flue Gas Oxygen Meter as BACT for combustion controls" is not considered feasible or pratical.
- #6c As previously noted, water spraying will not be provided for limestone handling and storage.
- #6d As previously noted, it is unnecessary for the limestone conveyors to be maintained at negative pressures with the exhaust vented to a control system.
- While the effluent pH of some FGD systems may provide an indication of SO₂ removal efficiency, such is not the case for the Big Bend Unit 4 system.

The FGD System that Tampa Electric Company has purchased is a limestone based two loop process which produces a gypsum by-product. Control of reagent addition is by an SO₂ mass flow signal. The inlet and outlet SO₂ values are compared, controlling the SO₂ removal efficiency to the setpoint (i.e. 86%) removal. In the two loop process, the first loop operates at a low pH for production of gypsum and some SO₂ removal, while the second loop operates at high pH for dissolution of limestone and the major amount of SO₂ removal. It is possible for the system to meet the required SO₂ removal efficiency while the pH in any one loop is less than it was at some other time for the same overall SO₂ removal. This is because of the two independent loops. While pH is monitored, it is not a direct control value and should not be used as such. Therefore, it is not reasonable to maintain or require a minimum pH value in this system.

- #8 As noted, earlier, the need for post construction monitoring is not warranted.
- It is not clear why a complete new application would be necessary if cooling towers were required for the facility. The use of cooling towers would have no effect on the information in the application as submitted to date. It would be more reasonable to require that the additional necessary information and analyses due to cooling tower operation be submitted if towers are to be utilized. Then the permitting authority could make the proper changes in the permit conditions. This condition is redundant in light of general condition number 6.
- #12 It is not clear as to what detail of technical data is required by the Agency. In addition, formal bids from vendors are considered confidential and are not available for reproduction and distribution.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

#1 & #2

The definitions of start of construction and start of operation are not clear. It is assumed that start of construction is the physical placement of facilities. Start of operation is assumed to mean the beginning of steady on-line commercial operation.

#8a This condition should include the wording ... "at reasonable times....", similar to items 8(b) through 8(e).

ATTACHMENT -"Use of flue gas oxygen meter as BACT for combustion controls"

As previously noted, this procedure is not practical or feasible and as written may constitute non-compliance when, in fact, all emission limitations are met.

- Table 1 For the pollutant CO the potential emissions should be 267 Tons/Year.
- Table 5 As previously noted the 30 day rolling average SO2 emission limitation was calculated incorrectly.

In Item 2, flyash should not be included. The flyash handling system and flyash silos are vented to the same bag house. Flyash handling is included in the Item 4 emission rate of 0.2 lb./HR.

system for measuring SO₂ emissions will be installed, calibrated, maintained, and operated at a point downstream of the FGD system.

4.3 Oxides of Nitrogen

The emission of NO $_{\rm x}$ from the combustion system will be minimized by the design of the burners and boiler to be provided by CE. The tangentially-fired boiler has been demonstrated to be capable of limiting NO $_{\rm x}$ formation to 0.6 lb/MMBtu, the NSPS, when firing bituminous coal. The EPA cites several CE boilers in operation that are able to meet the NSPS, although these boilers are neither designed nor guaranteed to have an NO $_{\rm x}$ emission at these levels.

The formation of thermally produced NO_{χ} is inhibited in the CE boiler by the off-stoichiometric combustion, that is, operating the burners at a fuel-rich mixture. Off-stoichiometric combustion can be accomplished by two techniques: biased-firing and two-staged combus-The former technique consists of operating selected burners at fuel-rich mixtures and others at lean mixtures. Initial combustion then occurs in a reducing atmosphere, followed by complete combustion after substantial heat loss. The resultant lower flame temperatures inhibit the formation of thermal NO. The latter technique, twostaged combustion, is accomplished by diverting a portion of the combustion air to over-fire air ports located above the burners. The same fuel-rich combustion occurs with the attendant heat loss, followed by complete mixing and combustion above the primary combustion zone. Although CE has incorported over-fire air ports in the boiler design to maintain NO, concentrations at the NSPS, operation of these ports has been found to be unnecessary below 90% MCR. Two-stage combustion will thus be used should monitoring indicate that the NO emissions may exceed standards. The $\mathrm{NO}_{\mathbf{x}}$ emission limitation is equivalent to an emission rate of 2,598 lb/hr.

The EPA sponsored a test program, performed by CE, at the Alabama Power Company's Barry Station #2. This program assessed the effects of modifications in boiler operation and design on the emission of

NO_X. Included in the modifications were variations in excess air, biased-firing, over-fire air, burner tilt, and water-wall slagging. The results of this program that are applicable to Unit 4 boiler operation are summarized in Table 4-7. Note that all tests demonstrated boiler compliance with the NSPS for NO_X, with the exception of that test with no modifications and water-wall slagging.

Compliance with the NSPS for NO_{X} will be demonstrated in accordance with Section 60.48a, Subpart Da, and by procedures prescribed in Method 19, Appendix A, 40 CFR 60. A continuous monitoring system for measuring NO_{X} emissions will be installed, calibrated, maintained, and operated at a point downstream of the economizer outlet.

4.4 Carbon Monoxide

The only significant source of CO is the Unit 4 steam generator. CE does not include monitoring of combustibles in the design of their boilers because CO emissions are expected to be negligible. The recording of combustibles, however, may be included in the specification of the combustion air control system. Using the emission factor from the EPA document Compilation of Air Pollution Emission Factors, AP-42, the CO emission rate will be approximately-62 lb/hr based on Coal F-lA and boiler performance data. This factor represents a consensus mean emission from both boilers of older and more recent design. The EPA test on the Alabama Power Company's Barry Station \$2\$ demonstrates that CO emissions typically range from 0.016 to 0.022 lb/MMBtu, which is equivalent to 70 to 95 lb/hr (see Table 4-7). These data then generally support the AP-42 emission factor, which is used to estimate the CO emission rate.

4.5 Summary

The emission of pollutants from the proposed Unit 4 steam generator is summarized in Table 4-8. The applicable NSPS for electric utility facilities are also presented for direct comparison.

TABLE 4-7 EPA TEST PROGRAM FOR NO $_{\mathbf{x}}$ REDUCTION

	•		Emission (lb/MMBtu)
Test No.	Test Condition*	Excess Air	<u>NO</u> x**	co
•		22.7	0.58	0.000
1	No modification	22.7	0.58	0.022
2	No modification;			
	· WW slagging	26.0	0.68	0.024
3	BF	24.2	0.33	0.019
4	OFA	25.4	0.55	0.016
5	OFA; WW slagging	25.9	0.50	0.016
6	OFA; -5° burner tilt	25.9	0.39	0.016
7	OFA; +19° burner tilt	25.1	0.43	0.023
8	Optimum conditions	27.4	0.39	0.018

Source: EPA 1975.

^{*}WW = water-wall; BF = biased-firing; OFA = over-fire air.
**As NO₂.

TABLE 4-8

POLLUTANT EMISSIONS SUMMARY

BIG BEND STATION UNIT 4

	Pollu	<u>n_</u>	Applicable NSPS/SIP		
Pollutant	lb/hr	1b/MMBtu	% Reduction	Requirement	
PM	129.9	0.03	99.7	0.03 lb/MMBtu	
NOx	2,598.	0.60	65.0	0.60 lb/MMBtu	
so ₂ *	2,5925,184.	0.60-1.2 0.029	90.0	90% reduction	
СО	- 62- .	-0:029 -0:014 -	NA	NA	

 $^{^{\}star}\mathrm{SO}_2$ emission represents range of sulfur content of raw coals of 3.0 and 6.0 lb/MMBtu.

` PL	ANT NAME_	Gannon				
UTILITY Tampa COUNTY Hillsho	Electric	Company	NAME PLA	TE CAP. M ERATION MW	w_ 1,27c	.38
TOWN Tampa				ERATION MW E MM Btu/		
LONG/LAT GRW				TION DATE		
LONG/LAT UTM			ON-LINE			
AQCR REG.			RETIREME			
RIVER BASIN			No. UNIT	_		
				_		
			UNIT DA	TA		
	1	2	3	11	5	6
STATUS _		·				
FIRING CAPAB						
FUEL _	Oil	<u> </u>	<u>Oil</u>	0:1	ممل	Coal
UNIT CAPACITY Mw_	125	125	179.52	187.5	239.36	414
UNIT FACTOR	·					
HEAT RATE MM Btu/h_	2011/1	701111	25860	30711	93.4t	151.4t
	201791 B&W	201661 81W	RIW	846	Rily	131.7 C
BOILER MFGR SO2 CONTROL _	None	None	None	None	None	None
TYPE	Mana	None	None.	Vone	700-15	_/Vone
EFFICIENCY _			· · · · · ·			
PARTIC.CONTROL _						
TYPE	ESP	ESP	ESP	ESP	ESP	ESP
EFFICIENCY	86.8	91.0	85.4	80.2	97.2	99.84
FLYASH REINJECT	No	No	No	No	Yes	Yes
(16/4.) MASS EMISSION RT_	354	354	220.2	174,7	291	183
. ,						
			STACK D	ATA		
HEIGHT ft_	306	306	306	306	306	306
DIAMETER ft_		10	10.6	9.6	1.5	18.4
EXIT VEL. ft/s	79	79	74.1	53.8	64.1	76.9
EXIT TMP. OF	309	309	300	329	288	292
	•					-
			ANNUAL	EMISSIONS		
PARTICULATES(t/y) _	890					
SOx (t/y)	38.500					
NOx (t/y)	7,200					
			FUEL DA	TA		
			OIL		COAL	
% SULFUR	•	0.95			3	
% ASH				10.	1	
HEAT CONTENT		150,083	Btu/ga	1 12.	174 Btu	/lb
· ·		3				

WATER SUPPLY COOLING BOILER ASH TRANSPORT Tampa Bay MINIMUM 7-Q-10 TYPE SYSTEM OTS INTAKE cfs 1235 cfs 1235 DISCHARGE CONSUMPTION cfs _____O DISCH. POINT DISCH. PH DISCH. SS ppm ____ DELTA T HEAT REJECTION (Btu x 10⁹)/h ASH/ASH POND DATA t/y 170,700 FLY ASH ____ POND AREA t/y 116 100 ORIG. VOLUME ft3 BOTTOM ASH TOTAL ASH t/y 286,800 ORIG. CAPAC. t ash SLUDGE t/y REMAINING VOL. ft3
POND CONST. DATE REMAINING CAPAC. t ash FILL DATE POND TYPE COAL STORAGE BASAL AREA ft²_ STORAGE CAPAC. t______SUPPLY days_____ HEIGHT PERMIT DATA SIP PERMIT PARTICULATE EMISSION STANDARD (lbs/MMBtu) 0,10 ALLOWABLE SO EMISSION (1bs/MM Btu) 1.1 (c:1) 24 (Coal) PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE _ RECEIVING WATER ____ OUTFALL PERMIT LIMITATIONS Cl HEAT REJ. PH TSS lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu SERIAL TYPE FLOW mg/l MM Btu/h MGD ave. max. mg/l mg/l No.

PLANT N	IAME	Scholz	
---------	------	--------	--

.

COUNTY			NAME PLATE CAP. Mw_ ANN. GENERATION Mwh_ HEAT RATE MM Btu/h_ CONSTRUCTION DATE ON-LINE DATE RETIREMENT DATE No. UNITS			
			UNIT DA	TA		
	1	2	3	4	5	6
STATUS						
FIRING CAPAB.						
FUEL UNIT CAPACITY	Mw 49	49				
UNIT FACTOR	Mw49					
HEAT RATE MM Btu	/h 488	488				
	/h 19.6 +	19.6+				
BOILER MFGR.	BIW	Ball				
SO2 CONTROL						
TYPE			·			
EFFICIENCY PARTIC.CONTROL						
TYPE	ESP	ESP				
EFFICIENCY	99.5%	99,5%				
FLYASH REINJEC						
(IL/Ar) MASS EMISSION	RT	14				
Particulates (11/1/1966)	0.014	0.043				
			STACK D	ATA		
	ft_150					
	ft 13.5					
	/s 40.4 F 326	·				
EXIT TMP.	F <u>326</u>	 -				
			ANNUAL	EMISSIONS		
DADETONI ARTICLE /	30					
PARTICULATES(t/y SOx (t/y)	980					
NOx (t/y)	1,840					
(0,7,						
	.		FUEL DA			
		(OIL		COAL	
% SULFUR				<u> 2.4</u>		
% ASH				11.2	11	
HEAT CONTENT			Btu/ga	12,44	12 Btu/	TD

WATER SUPPLY COOLING BOILER ASH TRANSPORT Apalachicola River 5,500 MINIMUM 7-Q-10 TYPE SYSTEM INTAKE cfs 155.86 155.86 DISCHARGE cfs ____ CONSUMPTION cfs ____O DISCH. POINT DISCH. PH DISCH. SS ppm DELTA T HEAT REJECTION $(Btu \times 10^9)/h$ ASH/ASH POND DATA t/y <u>16,**0**00</u> _____ POND AREA FLY ASH BOTTOM ASH t/y 6.900 ORIG. VOLUME ft³ TOTAL ASH t/y 22.900 ORIG. CAPAC. t ash SLUDGE t/y REMAINING VOL. ft³ BOTTOM ASH t/y 6,900 ORIG. VOLUME POND CONST. DATE _ REMAINING CAPAC. t ash POND TYPE _____ FILL DATE COAL STORAGE BASAL AREA ft² STORAGE CAPAC. t_____ HEIGHT ft__ SUPPLY days_____ PERMIT DATA SIP PERMIT PARTICULATE EMISSION STANDARD (1bs/MMBtu) O.10 ALLOWABLE SO EMISSION (1bs/MM Btu) 6.17 PERMIT NUMBER FL 000 2283 EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE _____ RECEIVING WATER _____ OUTFALL PERMIT LIMITATIONS HEAT REJ. PH SERIAL TYPE FLOW C1 TSS lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu MM Btu/h MGD mg/l ave. max. mg/l mg/l No.

PLANT NAME McIntosh

COUNTY Polk TOWN Lakeland LONG/LAT GRW	akeland		ION Mwh	
AQCR REG.		RETIREMENT DA	ATE 3	
RIVER BASIN		No. UNITS	_3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	_	UNIT DATA		
STATUS	2	3	4. 5	6
FIRING CAPAB.				
	16as 0:1	<u> </u>		
UNIT CAPACITY Mw10C				
HEAT RATE MM Btu/h 95		3,127		
FUEL CONS. */h 154				
BOILER MFGR. Rile SO2 CONTROL Name		BAW		
TYPE		Line stone Abono.		
EFFICIENCY		80%		
PARTIC.CONTROL	e None			-
		99.63		
		No		
MASS EMISSION RT				
		STACK DATA		
HEIGHT ft 15	0 156.5			
DIAMETER ft	7 11			ī
EXIT VEL. ft/s 76				
EXIT TMP. $^{\circ}$ F $\frac{28}{}$	0 265			
		ANNUAL EMIS:	SIONS	
PARTICULATES(t/y)86	50			
$S0x (t/y) \qquad \qquad \frac{19.60}{19.60}$				
NOx (t/y) 10,00				
		FUEL DATA		
	•	OIL	COAL	
% SULFUR	2.3	670.74	1.8 - 3.0	<u> </u>
% ASH	100		11 500 5	
HEAT CONTENT	148,00	O Btu/gal	11,500 B	tu/1b

WATER SUPPLY COOLING BOILER ASH TRANSPORT Lake Parker MINIMUM 7-Q-10 TYPE SYSTEM INTAKE cfs 167.6 DISCHARGE of 165.7 DISCH. POINT DISCH. PH DISCH. SS ppm ____ DELTA T HEAT REJECTION ____ (Btu x 10⁹)/h ASH/ASH POND DATA FLY ASH t/y _____ POND AREA POND CONST DATE

POND AREA
ORIG. VOLUME

orig. CAPAC.

rt3

const data

real
ORIG. VOLUME

orig. CAPAC.

rt3

real
ORIG. CAPAC.

rt3

real
ORIG. CAPAC.

real
ORIG. C POND CONST. DATE REMAINING CAPAC. t ash FILL DATE COAL STORAGE BASAL AREA ft²______ STORAGE CAPAC. t_____ HEIGHT ft_____SUPPLY days_____ PERMIT DATA SIP PERMIT PARTICULATE EMISSION STANDARD (lbs/MMBtu)______ ALLOWABLE SO, EMISSION (lbs/MM Btu)____ NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATER OUTFALL PERMIT LIMITATIONS C1 HEAT REJ. PH TSS lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu SERIAL TYPE FLOW mg/l MM Btu/h ave. max. mg/l mg/l MGD No.

PLANT NAME Deerhaven

UTILITY COUNTY TOWN LONG/LAT GRW LONG/LAT UTM AQCR REG. RIVER BASIN		S NAME PLATE CAN ANN. GENERATION HEAT RATE MM CONSTRUCTION IN ON-LINE DATE RETIREMENT DATE NO. UNITS	ON Mwh Btu/h DATE	
		UNIT DATA	_	_
STATUS 1	2	3 4	5 	6
FIRING CAPAB. FUEL UNIT CAPACITY Mw 75 UNIT FACTOR	235			
HEAT RATE MM Btu/h FUEL CONS. */h 157 hb BOILER MFGR. 8 hc SO2 CONTROL TYPE	96± Rily			
EFFICIENCY PARTIC. CONTROL TYPE EFFICIENCY	E5P 99.5			
MASS EMISSION RT				
		STACK DATA		
HEIGHT ft 300 DIAMETER ft 11 EXIT VEL. ft/s 43.95 EXIT TMP. of 261	350 17.75 50 275			
		ANNUAL EMISS	IONS	
PARTICULATES(t/y) 613 SOx (t/y) 6790 NOx (t/y) 2430		and an excellent and excellent to a		
		FUEL DATA		
% SULFUR % ASH HEAT CONTENT	2.2 151,593	Btu/gal	COAL 0.72 8 12,000 Bt	

	5.9			
BOTTOM ASH t/y	yy 42,300	ORIG. VOLUME ORIG. CAPAC. t REMAINING VOL. REMAINING CAPAC. t	ft ³	,
BASAL AREA &	11.3 actes 20	AL STORAGE _ STORAGE CAPAC. t _ SUPPLY days PERMIT DATA	<u>90</u>	_
ALLOWABLE SO NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE	EMISSION (lbs/MM E		·	
	FLOW C1 MGD mg/1	MM Btu/h ave		mg/l
BASAL AREA PER HEIGHT ft. SIP PERMIT PARTICULATE EN ALLOWABLE SO NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	COA // 3 actes 20 MISSION STANDARD (1) EMISSION (1bs/MM E) E TE ER OUTFALL FLOW C1 MGD mg/1	FILL DATE AL STORAGE STORAGE CAPAC. t SUPPLY days PERMIT DATA Lbs/MMBtu) A.75 PERMIT LIMITATIONS HEAT REJ. PH TSS MM Btu/h ave	Slbs/day TOT Fe max. mg/l	TO:

PLANT NAME	Bia	Bend	
FLANI NAME	○ · · ·	-	

: _,

UTILITY TEC	.0		NAME PL	ATE CAP. Mw	<u> 1336.</u>	5
	BORDUEH			NERATION Mwh		
TOWN Rusk	1AI	····	HEAT RA	TE MM Btu/h		
LONG/LAT GRW				CTION DATE .		
LONG/LAT UTM			ON-LINE	DATE .	·	
AQCR REG.			RETIREM	ENT DATE .		
RIVER BASIN			No. UNI	TS .	4	
			UNIT D	ATA		
	1	2	3	4	5	6
STATUS	4.00					
FIRING CAPAB.		· ,				
FUEL	Coal	Coal	Coal	<u>coal</u>		
	445.5	<u> 445.5</u>	445,5	417_ _		
UNIT FACTOR	- 11 100		71077			
HEAT RATE MM Btu/h	4,184	4,180	4,367	4,740		
	182.3	1/82.	190.3	_2'06.5		
BOILER MFGR.	Rity	Rily	Rily	<u>CE</u>		
SO2 CONTROL	None	None	None			
TYPE				Double Loop -		
EFFICIENCY PARTIC.CONTROL	ESP	ESP	ESP	ESP _		
TYPE		<u> </u>				
EFFICIENCY	99.6%	99.8%	99.7%	99%		
FLYASH REINJECT		Yes	Yes	- No		
(16/AL) MASS EMISSION RT	504	219	361.5	5196		
Particulates (16/MM8tn)						
tartica intes cish vious			STACK	ΤΑ ΤΑ		
	1100	405	Janon .			
	490	490				
	24	68				
EXIT VEL. ft/s		292				
EXIT TMP. OF	301	<u> </u>			 -	
			ARIBITTAT	EMISSIONS		
			ANNUAL	ENT22TON2		
PARTICULATES(t/y)	1,000	•				
SOx (t/y)	112,100					
NOx (t/y)	3,064,400	35,700				
	•					
			FUEL D	ATA		
			OIL	_	COAL 2	
% SULFUR						
% ASH				10.		
HEAT CONTENT			Btu/g	al _11,4	75 Btu/	<u>lb</u>

:

	0001 THE	WATER SUPPLY	ACT MD LYCDODM
SOURCE	COOLING Hillsborough Bay	ROILER	ASH TRANSPORT
MINIMUM 7-Q-10	NA		
TYPE SYSTEM INTAKE cfs	1306		
DISCHARGE cfs	1306		
CONSUMPTION cfs DISCH. POINT			·
DISCH. PH			
DISCH. SS ppm			
HEAT REJECTION		•	
(Btu x 10 ⁹)/h		•	
	\H2A	ASH POND DATA	
ET V ACH +/		*	
BOTTOM ASH t/	y <u>352,600</u> y <u>118,200</u>	ORIG. VOLUME	ft ³
TOTAL ASH t/:	y	ORIG. CAPAC. t	ash
SLUDGE t/:	Y	REMAINING VOL.	
POND TYPE			
	COAL	STORAGE	
BASAL AREA ft ²	COAL	STORAGE CAPAC. t	
HEIGHT ft		SUPPLY days	
	Pr	ERMIT DATA	
SIP PERMIT	•	Mulli Dala	
DIE LEWILI	MISSION STANDARD (15	s/MMBtu) O.L	
PARTICULATE E		. / [
ALLOWABLE SO	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt	u)	-
ALLOWABLE SO 2	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt		<u> </u>
ALLOWABLE SO 2 NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt		<u> </u>
ALLOWABLE SO 2 NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt		<u> </u>
ALLOWABLE SO 2 NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt		
ALLOWABLE SO 2 NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt		
ALLOWABLE SO 2 NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt E TE ER OUTFALL P	ERMIT LIMITATIONS	
ALLOWABLE SO NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt E TE CUTFALL P FLOW C1 H	ERMIT LIMITATIONS EAT REJ. PH TSS	lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu
ALLOWABLE SO 2 NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt E TE ER OUTFALL P FLOW C1 H MGD mg/1 M	ERMIT LIMITATIONS EAT REJ. PH TSS	
ALLOWABLE SO NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt E TE ER OUTFALL P FLOW C1 H MGD mg/1 M	ERMIT LIMITATIONS EAT REJ. PH TSS M Btu/h ave	lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu
ALLOWABLE SO NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt E TE ER OUTFALL P FLOW C1 H MGD mg/1 M	ERMIT LIMITATIONS EAT REJ. PH TSS M Btu/h ave	lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu
ALLOWABLE SO NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt E TE ER OUTFALL P FLOW C1 H MGD mg/1 M	ERMIT LIMITATIONS EAT REJ. PH TSS M Btu/h ave	lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu
ALLOWABLE SO NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt E TE ER OUTFALL P FLOW C1 H MGD mg/1 M	ERMIT LIMITATIONS EAT REJ. PH TSS M Btu/h ave	lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu
ALLOWABLE SO NPDES PERMIT NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REISSUE DATE EXPIRATION DATE RECEIVING WATE	EMISSION (1bs/MM Bt E TE ER OUTFALL P FLOW C1 H MGD mg/1 M	ERMIT LIMITATIONS EAT REJ. PH TSS M Btu/h ave	lbs/day TOT Fe TOT Cu

PLANT NAME Crist

COUNTY	Gulf Por Escambio		ompany	ANN. GEI	NERATION MV			
TOWN LONG/LAT GRW	Pensacol				CTION DATE	, p		
LONG/LAT UTM				ON-LINE	DATE			
AQCR REG.			 .		ENT DATE	7	<u> </u>	
RIVER BASIN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	No. UNI	IS		-	•
				UNIT DA	ATA			
		1	2	3	4	5	6	7
STATUS								
FIRING CAPAB.		1:01	Gas/0:1	Gas/Dil	Goal/Gas	Coal/Gas	Coal/Gas	Coal
FUEL UNIT CAPACIT			28.125	37.5	93.75	93.75	370	578
UNIT FACTOR	<u></u>							
HEAT RATE MM	Btu/h				755	755	2,938	4,632
FUEL CONS.	*/h_32		320 MCF	440MCF		32.15+	125 t	197.14
BOILER MFGR.		ېلنا	Rily	Rily	CE	CE	-FW	FW
SO2 CONTROL		onė	None_	None	None	None	None	None
TYPE EFFICIEN	-y . —							
PARTIC. CON		one	None	None	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
TYPE					ESP	ESP	ESP	ESP
EFFICIEN(CY				99.1	99.1	98.0	98.2
FLYASH REI					No	<u>No</u>	No	_ <i>No</i>
(16/hr) MASS EMISS					88.3	88.3	430	544
Particulates (Planer)			STACK I	0.027	0.037	0.072	0.087
		115.0	1150	SINCE	DAIR			
HEIGHT	ft		<u>450</u> 23.2					
DIAMETER EXIT VEL.	ft ft/s	52.6	97.4					
EXIT TMP.		289	268					
	• —							
				ANNUAL	EMISSIONS			
PARTICULATES	(t/v) 2.	150						
SOx (t/y)	78 .	400						
NOx (t/y)	1,43	2,400						
	•	•		-				
				FUEL DA	ATA			
			, ,	OIL 5		COAL		
% SULFUR				<u> </u>	_ :	<u>2.5</u> 0.9		
% ASH			146.42		- 1	0.9 777 Bt	n /1 h	
HEAT CONTENT			170179	btu/ga	<u> </u>	TTT DU	4/10	

.

		WATER SUPPLY		
	COOLING	BOILER	ASH TRANSPORT	
SOURCE	760			
TYPE SYSTEM				
INTAKE cfs	347.56			
DISCHARGE cfs	340.75			
DISCH. POINT			•	
DISCH. PH			•	
DELTA T		_		
(Btu x 10 ⁹)/h		_		
(Bu x 10°)/n				
	ASH	I/ASH POND DATA		
TT V ACU +/	y <u>117,400</u>	DOND AREA		
BOTTOM ASH t/	y 51 300	POND AREA ORIG. VOLUME	ft3	
TOTAL ASH t/	v 168.700	ORIG. CAPAC. t	ash	
SLUDGE t/	у	ORIG. CAPAC. t	ft ³	
POND CONST. DAT	E	REMAINING CAPAC. t	ash	
POND TYPE		FILL DATE		
	COA	L STORAGE		
2				
BASAL AREA ft	_	STORAGE CAPAC. t SUPPLY days	-	_
HEIGHT ft	<u> </u>	_ SUPPLI days		_
		PERMIT DATA		
OTD DEDUTE				
SIP PERMIT	TO DESCRIPE MATERIA	.bs/MMBtu)		
ALLOWABLE SO	I) UNAUNAIC NOICCIM R MM\ edi) NOTPRIMA	stu)	<u> </u>	
NPDES 2	EMISSION (103/NM E	J. J		
	FL 000 223	<u> </u>		
EFFECTIVE DAT				
REISSUE DATE				
EXPIRATION DAY	TIE			
RECEIVING WAT	ER			
	OUTEALL	PERMIT LIMITATIONS		
			the dam man ne	50.5 0
		HEAT REJ. PH TSS MM Btu/h ave		
No.		mm btu/n ave		
				
				
		·	_	
				

PLANT NAME	Smith	
FLANI NAME	•	

COUNTY Bay TOWN LONG/LAT GRW LONG/LAT UTM	Power C		HEAT RAT	NERATION Mwh_ TE MM Btu/h_ CTION DATE _ DATE		
RIVER BASIN		_	No. UNIT		2	.
	•			-	<u></u>	
			UNIT DA	ATA		
	1	2	3	4	5	6.
STATUS FIRING CAPAB. FUEL						
	149.6	190.4				
HEAT RATE MM Btu/h	1320	1.670				
FUEL CONS. #/h		71.3				
BOILER MFGR.	C.E.	CE				
SO2 CONTROL	None	None				
TYPE						
EFFICIENCY						
PARTIC.CONTROL TYPE	ESP	ESP				
EFFICIENCY	99.1	99.1	•			
FLYASH REINJECT						
(16/hr) MASS EMISSION RT	155.7	207.4				
Particulates (Ib/MMBtn)	0.012	0.048				
,			STACK I	DATA		
HEIGHT ft	200_					
DIAMETER ft						
EXIT VEL. ft/s						
EXIT TMP. °F						
			ANNUAL	EMISSIONS		
PARTICULATES(t/y) SOx (t/y) NOx (t/y)	900 1,400	000				
	•		FUEL DA	ATA		
			OIL	C	OAL	
% SULFUR		٥. ١	<u>t</u>	$\frac{0}{12}$	<u>† </u>	
% ASH		1110 5	A/\ B4/		. † .09 Btu/	715
HEAT CONTENT		140,5	OO Btu/ga	11/1	09 Btu/	10
				•		

. .

		WATER SUPPLY		
		BOILER	ASH TRANSPORT	
SOURCE	North Bay			
MINIMUM 7-Q-10	NA	· 		
TYPE SYSTEM	400 1			
INTAKE cfs	709.7			
	409.4			
DISCH. POINT	0			
DISCH. PH				
DELTA T				
HEAT REJECTION		•		
(Btu x 10 ⁹)/h	·	•		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
	ASH/	ASH POND DATA		
EIV ACH +/v	87,900	DOND APEA		
POTTOM ASH +/v	38, 100	ORTG. VOLUME	ft ³	
TOTAL ASH t/v	126,000	ORIG. CAPAC. t	ash	
SLUDGE t/y		REMAINING VOL.	ft ³	-
POND CONST. DATE		REMAINING CAPAC. t	ash	
POND TYPE		FILL DATE		
		STORAGE		
BASAL AREA ft ² _		STORAGE CAPAC. t		_
HEIGHT ft_		SUPPLY days		_
	PE	ERMIT DATA		
SIP PERMIT				
PARTICULATE EM	ISSION STANDARD (1b	s/MMBtu)	•	
ALLOWABLE SO_	EMISSION (lbs/MM Bt	u) 6.17		
NPDES -				
PERMIT NUMBER	<u>FL 000 2267</u>			
EFFECTIVE DATE				
REISSUE DATE		 		
EXPIRATION DAT	TE			
RECEIVING WATE	ER			
	OTTME ALL D	CONTR THIRD TONC		
		ERMIT LIMITATIONS		
	FLOW C1 - H			
No.	MGD mg/1 M	M Btu/h ave	e. max. mg/l	mg/l
			_	



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION IV

345 COURTLAND STREET, N.E. ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365

NOV 12 1992

4APT-AEB

Mr. Clair H. Fancy, P.E., Chief Bureau of Air Regulation Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: TECO Big Bend Proposed Modification

Dear Mr. Fancy:

As requested by your letter dated September 24, 1992, we have reviewed the proposed modification to the above referenced facility consisting of changes to the coal yard. It appears from the information submitted that the emissions increase resulting from the modification will be approximately 14 tons per year of particulate matter. If this is the case, then the increase would be a minor modification to an existing major source and not subject to Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) requirements. Even though the proposed change would require a modification of the Conditions of Certification under Florida's Power Plant Siting Act (PPSA), there would be no need to modify the existing PSD permit for the facility (PSD-FL-040).

Thank you for the opportunity to review this package. If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mr. Gregg Worley of my staff at (404) 347-5014.

Sincerely yours,

Brian L. Beals, Chief Source Evaluation Unit Air Enforcement Branch

RECEIVED

NOV 17 1992

Division of Air Resources Management



JUN 2 6 1995

BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Bureau of Air Regulation

IN RE: TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY BIG BEND STATION UNIT 4 MODIFICATION OF CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION PA 79-12 HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

DEP CASE NO. PA 79-12D OGC CASE NO. 94-0914

FINAL ORDER MODIFYING CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION

On August 17, 1981, the Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Siting Board, issued a final order approving certification for Tampa Electric Company's (TECO's) Big Bend Station Unit 4. That certification order approved the construction and operation of a 486 MW (gross) coal-fired facility and associated facilities located in Hillsborough County, Florida.

On January 30, 1995 and March 6, 1995, TECO filed a request to modify the conditions of certification pursuant to Section 403.516(1)(b), Florida Statutes. TECO requested that the conditions be modified to approve changes to the Conditions of Certification for the continuous emission requirements necessary to implement in plant modification of flue gas treatment systems and operation. These proposed changes allow treatment of flue gas from Unit 3 in the Unit 4 FGD scrubbers.

Copies of TECO's proposed modification were distributed to all parties to the certification proceeding and made available for public review. On April 7, 1995, Notice of Proposed Modification of power plant certification was published in the Florida Administrative Weekly. As of April 3, 1995, all parties to the original proceeding had received copies of the

intent to modify. The notice specified that a hearing would be held if a party to the original certification hearing objects within 45 days from receipt of the proposed notice of modification or if a person whose substantial interests will be affected by the proposed modification objects in writing within 30 days after issuance of the public notice. Written objections to the proposed modifications were not received by the Department. Accordingly, in the absence of any timely objection,

IT IS ORDERED:

The proposed changes to TECO Big Bend Station as described in the January 30, 1995, and March 6, 1995, requests for modification are APPROVED. Pursuant to Section 403.516(1)(b), F.S., the conditions of certification for the TECO Big Bend Station are MODIFIED as follows:

Condition I.B. Air Monitoring Program

1. The permittee shall install and operate continuously monitoring devices for the Unit 4 boiler exhausts for sulfur dioxide, nitrogen dioxide, oxygen and/or carbon dioxide, and opacity. The monitoring devices shall meet the applicable requirements of Section 17-2-087-FAC 62-214, F.A.C., 40 CFR 60.47a., and 40 CFR 75. The opacity monitor shall be placed in the duct work between the electrostatic precipitator and the FGD scrubber.

- a. When Units 3 and 4 are operating in the integrated mode (Unit 3 flue gases routed through the Unit 4 FGD system), the continuous monitoring system will measure sulfur dioxide emissions at the inlet and outlet of the Unit 4 FGD system and from the Unit 3 stack, while emissions of nitrogen oxides, oxygen and/or carbon dioxide, and opacity shall be measured in the Unit 4 duct prior to the FGD system.
- b. When Units 3 and 4 are not operating in the integrated mode, the continuous monitoring system will measure only Unit 4's inlet duct and stack for SO₂ emissions. The emissions of nitrogen oxides, oxygen and/or carbon dioxide, and opacity shall be measured in the Unit 4 duct prior to the FGD system.

Any party to this Notice has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal

accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date that the Final Order is filed with the Department of Environmental Protection.

DONE AND ENTERED this $19^{\frac{1}{12}}$ day of June, 1995 in Tallahassee, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to \$120.52 Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Laboria Bar

<u>Ulalac</u>

VIRGINIA B. WETHER

SECRETARY

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent by U.S. Mail to the following this $\frac{195}{2}$ day of June, 1995.

Lawrence N. Curtin, Esq. Holland & Knight P.O. Drawer 810 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Martin D. Hernandez, Esq. Southwest Florida Water Management District 2379 Broad Street Brooksville, FL 34609-6899

Michael Palecki Division of Legal Services Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Fletcher Building, Room 212 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 Karen Brodeen, Esq.
Department of Community Affairs
2740 Centerview Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100

Greg Nelson, P.E. Tampa, Electric Company P.O. Box 111 ' Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Sara M. Fotopulos, Esq. Environmental Protection Comm. of Hillsborough Co. 1900 Ninth Avenue Tampa, FL 33605

Charles T. "Chip" Collette
Department of Environmental
Protection &
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400
(904) 488-9314

Attorney for the Department